GULFSTREAM PARK - May 4, 2017 - Race 8
STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $35,000 OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING PRICE OF
$35,000. Weight, 120 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 4 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $35,000 (Races Where Entered For
$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the

main track at Seven Furlongs) (Rail at 60 feet). ( C) Claiming Price: $35,000

Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Track Record: (Smokem Kitten - 1:26.78 - March 20, 2016)

Purse: $31,000

Includes: $4,000 FHBPA-FOA - FHBPA Florida Owners Awards
Available Money: $31,000
Value of Race: $27,000 1st $16,200, 2nd $5,670, 3rd $2,700, 4th $1,350, 5th $270, 6th $270, 7th $270, 8th $270
Weather: Clear Track: Firm

Off at: 5:08 Start: Good for all

Last Raced
9Apr17 °Gp*
13Apri7 GP?
1Apr17 *2Gp’
20Apr17 8GpP®
13Apr17 ’GpP*
23Mar17 5GP°
20Apr17 *cpt
8Jan17 °'Gp*°

1

W o~ ~N©OOAN

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Durocher (Panici, Luca)

Fact Check (Zayas, Edgard)
Major Key (Jaramillo, Emisael)
Zefiro (Vasquez, Miguel)
Arrecife (Alvarado, Jr., Roberto)
Papacho (Gaffalione, Tyler)
Kinghood (Ruiz, Jorge)

Dream Shot (Castro, Eddie)

Fractional Times: 24.15 47.07 1:10.30 N/A

Split Times:

(22:92) (23:23) (18:22)

Run-Up: 184 feet Temporary Rail: 60 feet

Winner:

Breeder: La Bahia Stud, Inc..

1 Claimed Horse(s): Arrecife

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/E PP

120
118
118
118
118
118
118
118

Lf
Lb
Lb
b

Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb

1
2
5
8
7
4
6
3

Final Time: 1:28.52

7 - Arrecife: $35,000; 4 - Papacho: $35,000;

New Trainer: Aubrey A. Maragh

Start 1/4 1/2 Str

2 21 2Head 1Head
4 41 1/2 11/2 23

6 5Hea\d 51/2 4_1/2

3 3Hea\d 41 6Head
7 71/2 71 1/2 72 1/2
5 61 1/2 6l 1/2 SHead
8 8 8 8

1 11/2 32 51/2

Fin
1344

3Neck
4Neck

61 1/2
71 1/2

8

Durocher, Chestnut Colt, by Niagara Causeway out of Trench Cat, by Thunder Gulch. Foaled Apr 01, 2014 in Texas.
Winning Owner: Sterling Racing, Herzberg, John and Allan, Michelle

EQUIBASE

COMPANY

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

6.10
1.00*
4.70
7.50
16.30
5.70
24.90
24.40

Comments

pressurd thruout,game
early rail bid,dueled
rated,stdy outside bid
lack room uppr,angl in
6wd uppr,gain position
inside gain,wken lane
resrvd,altered course
keenlst,vied,gaveway

New Owner: Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon

Scratched Horse(s): Flying to Honor (Main-Track-Only), Mo Cash (Main-Track-Only)

Total WPS Pool: $186,956

Pgm Horse
1  Durocher
2  Fact Check
5  Major Key

Trainers:

Win Place  Show
14.20 5.80 3.40
3.20 2.20

3.00

Wager Type
$2.00 Exacta
$1.00 Trifecta

$0.10 Superfecta
$2.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Pick 3

$1.00 Super High Five

Winning Numbers Payoff
1-2 43.20
1-2-5 81.50
1-2-5-8 39.71
2-1 37.40
7-2/10-1 (3 correct) 115.00
1-2-5-8-7 1,668.20

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name

1  Durocher
Fact Check
Major Key
Zefiro
Arrecife
Papacho
Kinghood
Dream Shot

W oA NN

Start

P 00U ~NWo RN

1/4
o112
412
53
ql12
74314
63 4
g5 /4
Q12

1/2 Str Fin
21/2 1Head 13/4
11/2 2Head 23/4
53 1/2 43 1/4 32 3/4
42 1/2 64 1/4 43

75 1/2 74 1/4 53 1/4
64 33 64 1/4
87 86 3/4 75 3/4
31/2 53 3/4 87 1/4

Dibona, Bobby

Owners:

Pool
114,408
76,198
52,813
16,665
15,742
9,667

Stable; 7 - Magic Stables LLC; 4 -Jordan V. Wycoff; 6 - Lady and Me Stable LLC; 3 - Love Unlimited Thoroughbreds LLC;

Footnotes

1 - Benson, Harry; 2 - Pletcher, Todd; 5 - Ramirez, Luis; 8 - Bezara, Agustin; 7 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Maker, Michael; 6 - D'Angelo, Francisco; 3 -

1 - Sterling Racing, Herzberg, John and Allan, Michelle; 2 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 5 - Altamira Stable LLC; 8 - De Luca and Sons

DUROCHER held narrow lead in first turn then quickly took on DREAM SHOT, matched strides with rival then took on added challenge of rail running FACT
CHECK, sat pressured between then inched up to race on equal terms with FAST CHECK, dueled along outside into lane, kept on gamely and edged away
in deep stretch. FACT CHECK wanted to go racing up close along inside, steadied bit then decided to made early move along rail to take slight edge over
top pair, dueled with DUROCHER through far turn and continued to battle into lane but lacked needed kick in reserve in deep stretch. MAJOR KEY was
rated along outside through backstretch, joined second flight in far turn, roused five wide into drive, continued steady bid and got up for show. ZEFIRO raced
in range sitting off top trio in backstretch, hustled up for more midway through turn but failed to move on, lacked room upper stretch, angled inside and
improved. ARRECIFE raced four wide in first turn then continued unhurried near back through backstretch, came out six wide at head of lane and gained
position. PAPACHO settled in early going then made way up inside to sit in good position late turn, moved out path then was set down for drive but failed to
move on and dropped back. KINGHOOD was well reserved in the back, altered course upper stretch, put to drive but failed to threaten. DREAM SHOT was
keen in first turn then moved way up to challenge DUROCHER for lead, vied along outside entering far turn then weakened off top pair had nothing left for

drive.

Copyright 2017 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=05/04/2017&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=05/04/2017&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR

