GULFSTREAM PARK - May 4, 2017 - Race 8

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$35,000 OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING PRICE OF \$35,000. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 4 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the

main track at Seven Furlongs) (Rail at 60 feet). (C) Claiming Price: \$35,000 Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Track Record: (Smokem Kitten - 1:26.78 - March 20, 2016)

Purse: \$31,000

Includes: \$4,000 FHBPA-FOA - FHBPA Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$27,000 1st \$16,200, 2nd \$5,670, 3rd \$2,700, 4th \$1,350, 5th \$270, 6th \$270, 7th \$270, 8th \$270

Weather: Clear Track: Firm Off at: 5:08 Start: Good for all



Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Apr17 ⁹ GP ¹	1	Durocher (Panici, Luca)	120	Lf	1	2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	6.10	pressurd thruout,game
13Apr17 ² GP ²	2	Fact Check (Zayas, Edgard)	118	Lb	2	4	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³	2 ²	1.00*	early rail bid,dueled
1Apr17 ¹² GP ⁷	5	Major Key (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	Lb	5	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	4.70	rated,stdy outside bid
20Apr17 8GP6	8	Zefiro (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	b	8	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	7.50	lack room uppr,angl in
13Apr17 ² GP ³	7	Arrecife (Alvarado, Jr., Roberto)	118	Lb	7	7	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	16.30	6wd uppr,gain position
23Mar17 ⁶ GP ⁵	4	Papacho (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	Lb	4	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5.70	inside gain,wken lane
20Apr17 10GP1	6	Kinghood (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	Lb	6	8	8	8	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	24.90	resrvd,altered course
8Jan17 ¹⁰ GP ¹⁰	3	Dream Shot (Castro, Eddie)	118	Lb	3	1	1 ^{1/2}	3 ²	5 ^{1/2}	8	24.40	keen1st,vied,gaveway

Fractional Times: 24.15 47.07 1:10.30 N/A (22:92) (23:23) (18:22) Split Times:

Run-Up: 184 feet Temporary Rail: 60 feet

Winner: Durocher, Chestnut Colt, by Niagara Causeway out of Trench Cat, by Thunder Gulch. Foaled Apr 01, 2014 in Texas.

Breeder: La Bahia Stud, Inc.. Winning Owner: Sterling Racing, Herzberg, John and Allan, Michelle

1 Claimed Horse(s): Arrecife New Trainer: Aubrey A. Maragh New Owner: Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon

Final Time: 1:28.52

Claiming Prices: 7 - Arrecife: \$35,000; 4 - Papacho: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Flying to Honor (Main-Track-Only), Mo Cash (Main-Track-Only)

Total WPS Pool: \$186,956

Pgm	Horse
1	Durocher
2	Fact Check
5	Major Key

Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
14.20	5.80	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	1-2	43.20	114,408
	3.20	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-5	81.50	76,198
		3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-5-8	39.71	52,813
			\$2.00 Daily Double	2-1	37.40	16,665
			\$1.00 Pick 3	7-2/10-1 (3 correct)	115.00	15,742
			\$1.00 Super High Five	1-2-5-8-7	1,668.20	9,667

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgn	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	
1	Durocher	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	
2	Fact Check	4	41 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	
5	Major Key	6	5 ³	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ³ 1/4	3 ^{2 3/4}	
8	Zefiro	3	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	64 1/4	4 ³	
7	Arrecife	7	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁴ 1/4	5 ^{3 1/4}	
4	Papacho	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ⁴	3 ³	64 1/4	
6	Kinghood	8	8 ^{5 1/4}	87	86 3/4	7 ⁵ 3/4	
3	Dream Shot	1	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{7 1/4}	

Trainers: 1 - Benson, Harry; 2 - Pletcher, Todd; 5 - Ramirez, Luis; 8 - Bezara, Agustin; 7 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Maker, Michael; 6 - D'Angelo, Francisco; 3 -

Dibona, Bobby

Owners: 1 - Sterling Racing, Herzberg, John and Allan, Michelle; 2 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 5 - Altamira Stable LLC; 8 - De Luca and Sons

Stable; 7 - Magic Stables LLC; 4 - Jordan V. Wycoff; 6 - Lady and Me Stable LLC; 3 - Love Unlimited Thoroughbreds LLC;

Footnotes

DUROCHER held narrow lead in first turn then quickly took on DREAM SHOT, matched strides with rival then took on added challenge of rail running FACT CHECK, sat pressured between then inched up to race on equal terms with FAST CHECK, dueled along outside into lane, kept on gamely and edged away in deep stretch. FACT CHECK wanted to go racing up close along inside, steadied bit then decided to made early move along rail to take slight edge over top pair, dueled with DUROCHER through far turn and continued to battle into lane but lacked needed kick in reserve in deep stretch. MAJOR KEY was rated along outside through backstretch, joined second flight in far turn, roused five wide into drive, continued steady bid and got up for show. ZEFIRO raced in range sitting off top trio in backstretch, hustled up for more midway through turn but failed to move on, lacked room upper stretch, angled inside and improved. ARRECIFE raced four wide in first turn then continued unhurried near back through backstretch, came out six wide at head of lane and gained position. PAPACHO settled in early going then made way up inside to sit in good position late turn, moved out path then was set down for drive but failed to move on and dropped back. KINGHOOD was well reserved in the back, altered course upper stretch, put to drive but failed to threaten. DREAM SHOT was keen in first turn then moved way up to challenge DUROCHER for lead, vied along outside entering far turn then weakened off top pair had nothing left for drive.